

No. 24-0884

In the Supreme Court of Texas

IN RE TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Relator.

On Petition for Writ of Injunction

**BRIEF FOR REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST THE TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR BRYAN COLLIER, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS
DIVISION, AND MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS BOARD OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

AARON L. NIELSON
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM F. COLE
Deputy Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24124187
William.Cole@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

JOSEPH N. MAZZARA
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Real Parties in Interest the
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Executive Director Bryan Collier,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice
Correctional Institutions Division, and
Members of the Texas Board of Crimi-
nal Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	iv
Record References	xi
Statement of the Case	xi
Statement of Jurisdiction	xii
Issues Presented	xii
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	4
A. A Texas Jury Convicts Roberson of Beating His Two-Year-Old Daughter to Death, and Across Two Decades Courts Repeatedly Reject Efforts to Upset His Conviction and Sentence.	4
B. The House Committee on Criminal Jurisprudence Waits More Than Twenty Years to Wield Hearing and Subpoena Power to Upset a Final Criminal Judgment.	8
C. The Texas Court of Criminal Appeals Lawfully Exercises Jurisdiction to Deny a Stay of Execution, but this Court Thereafter Orders the Warden to Disregard Binding Criminal Judgments.	9
D. The House Committee Does Not Call Roberson at the October 21 Hearing, Attempts Its Own Retrial of the Case, and Ignores Extensive Evidence of Guilt.	12
E. After the Hearing, the House Committee’s Lawyers Claim to Seek an End to this Litigation While Privately Attempting to Change the Votes in Roberson’s Capital Habeas Proceedings.	17
Summary of Argument.....	19
Standard of Review	22
Argument.....	23
I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Based on the Relief the House Committee Seeks.	23
A. An order enjoining TDCJ to violate a lawfully imposed criminal-court judgment flouts the separation of powers.	24

B.	This Court’s temporary injunction against TDCJ impermissibly exercises criminal habeas jurisdiction.	30
C.	The Court lacks authority to issue mandamus relief here.	34
D.	The Court also lacks jurisdiction to issue an original writ of injunction or prohibition.	38
II.	No Matter How the Relief Sought Here Is Characterized—Whether Mandamus, Prohibition, or Injunction—the Standards for an Extraordinary Writ Were Not Met.	40
A.	The extraordinary relief the House Committee seeks impermissibly functions as a petition for a writ of habeas corpus.	40
B.	The trial court had no authority to issue coercive orders to an agency that is not even the subject of the underlying subpoena.	43
C.	The House Committee’s subpoena was defective on its face—as the House Committee now admits.	44
D.	The delay in seeking Roberson’s testimony—and refusal to obtain it when offered—disentitles the House to equitable remedies.....	47
III.	These Proceedings Are Not Moot, As the House Committee Concedes It “May Again Subpoena Roberson or Other Prisoners” for Testimony..	49
Prayer	52
Certificate of Compliance	53
Certificate of Service.....		53

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>A&T Consultants, Inc. v. Sharp</i> , 904 S.W.2d 668 (Tex. 1995).....	21, 36
<i>Ex parte Alba</i> , 256 S.W.3d 682 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....	33
<i>In re Angelini</i> , 186 S.W.3d 558 (Tex. 2006) (orig. proceeding).....	23
<i>Armadillo Bail Bonds v. State</i> , 802 S.W.2d 237 (Tex. Crim App. 1990).....	25
<i>Betts v. Johnson</i> , 73 S.W. 4 (Tex. 1903).....	35
<i>Black v. Dall. Cnty. Bail Bond Bd.</i> , 882 S.W.2d 434 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1994, no writ).....	25
<i>Blum v. Lanier</i> , 997 S.W.2d 259 (Tex. 1999).....	49
<i>Brady v. Fourteenth Court of Appeals</i> , 795 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. 1990) (orig. proceeding).....	23
<i>Ex parte Brooks</i> , 219 S.W.3d 396 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	31
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	34
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022).....	31
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019).....	46, 47
<i>Butnaru v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 84 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2002).....	40
<i>In re Cantu</i> , 94 F.4th 462 (5th Cir. 2024).....	3
<i>Chenault v. Phillips</i> , 914 S.W.2d 140 (Tex. 1996) (per curiam).....	40
<i>Chi. & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	27

<i>CMH Homes v. Perez</i> , 340 S.W.3d 444 (Tex. 2011).....	37
<i>In re Commitment of Anderson</i> , 692 S.W.3d 343 (Tex. 2024)	47
<i>In re Dailey</i> , 692 S.W.3d 480 (Tex. 2024).....	35
<i>DFPS v. Dickensheets</i> , 274 S.W.3d 150 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2008, no pet.)	25
<i>Dunn v. St. Louis Sw. Ry.</i> , 88 S.W. 532 (Tex. Civ. App. 1902)	40
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 593 U.S. 255 (2021).....	26, 31, 33, 34
<i>Engelman Irrig. Dist. v. Shields Bros., Inc.</i> , 514 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2017)	27, 28
<i>In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 80 (Tex. 2021) (orig. proceeding)	22, 40
<i>Ex parte Gore</i> , 4 S.W.2d 38 (Tex. Crim. App. 1928).....	42
<i>Harrell v. State</i> , 286 S.W.3d 315 (Tex. 2009).....	32
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 409 (1792)	27
<i>Heckman v. Williamson County</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012)	32
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	33
<i>Holloway v. Fifth Court of Appeals</i> , 767 S.W.2d 680 (Tex. 1989).....	39, 40
<i>Horizon/CMS Healthcare Corp. v. Auld</i> , 34 S.W.3d 887 (Tex. 2000)	30
<i>In re Hotze</i> , 627 S.W.3d 642 (Tex. 2020) (orig. proceeding)	23
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 599 U.S. 465 (2023)	41
<i>Lane v. Ross</i> , 249 S.W.2d 591 (Tex. 1952)	21, 38

<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	33
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 323 S.W.3d 493 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	25
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 503 S.W.3d 728 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2016, pet. ref'd)	25, 26, 29
<i>Morrow v. Corbin</i> , 62 S.W.2d 641 (Tex. 1933)	43
<i>Oakley v. State</i> , 830 S.W.2d 107 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992)	30
<i>In re Occidental Chem. Corp.</i> , 561 S.W.3d 146 (Tex. 2018) (orig. proceeding)	38
<i>Peck v. Peck</i> , 172 S.W.3d 26 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2005, pet. denied)	46
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	33
<i>Pike v. Tex. EMC Mgmt., LLC</i> , 610 S.W.3d 763 (Tex. 2020).....	23
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	27
<i>R.R.E. v. Glenn</i> , 884 S.W.2d 189 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1994, writ denied)	42
<i>Rattray v. Brownsville</i> , 662 S.W.3d 860 (Tex. 2023)	49
<i>Reader’s Digest Ass’n, Inc. v. Dauphinot</i> , 794 S.W.2d 608 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1990, no writ).....	44
<i>In re Reece</i> , 341 S.W.3d 360 (Tex. 2011) (orig. proceeding)	32
<i>Republican Party of Tex. v. Dietz</i> , 940 S.W.2d 86 (Tex. 1997)	23
<i>Ex parte Rivers</i> , 663 S.W.3d 683 (Tex. Crim. App. 2022).....	31
<i>Roberson v. Texas</i> , No. AP-74,671, 2002 WL 34217382 (Tex. Crim. App. June 20, 2007)	6
<i>Ex parte Roberson</i> , No. WR-63,081-03, 2023 WL 151908 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 11, 2023).....	6

<i>San Jacinto River Auth. v. Medina</i> , 627 S.W.3d 618 (Tex. 2021)	27
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shpping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	49
<i>In re State</i> , No. 240325, 2024 WL 2983176 (Tex. June 14, 2024) (orig. proceeding)	23
<i>In re Stetson Renewables Holdings, LLC</i> , 658 S.W.3d 292 (Tex. 2022) (orig. proceeding)	24
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Whitaker</i> , 424 S.W.2d 216 (Tex. 1968)	39
<i>Superior Oil Co. v. Sadler</i> , 458 S.W.2d 55 (Tex. 1970) (per curiam)	35
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)	24
<i>In re TDCJ ex rel. Paxton</i> , No. WR-96,121-01, 2024 WL 4512269 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 17, 2024)	11, 21
<i>In re Texas House of Representatives</i> , No. 24-0884, 2024 WL 4521051 (Tex. Oct. 17, 2024) (per curiam)	i, 12, 39
<i>In re Texas House of Representatives</i> , No. 24-0884, 2024 WL 4530038 (Tex. Oct. 20, 2024) (per curiam)	13
<i>In re The Dallas Morning News, Inc.</i> , 10 S.W.3d 298 (Tex. 1999) (orig. proceeding)	22
<i>Toliver v. 556 Linda Vista LP</i> , No. 14-19-00206-CV, 2020 WL 4096113 (Tex. App. — Houston [14th Dist.] July 21, 2020, no pet.)	44
<i>In re Tr. A & Tr. C</i> , 690 S.W.3d 80 (Tex. 2024)	43
<i>In re Turner</i> , 627 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. 2021) (orig. proceeding)	24
<i>Wagner & Brown, Ltd. v. Horwood</i> , 53 S.W.3d 347 (Tex. 2001)	37
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830)	31
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	42

<i>Williams v. Lara</i> , 52 S.W.3d 171 (Tex. 2001)	49
--	----

Statutes & Rules:

Tex. Const.:

art. II, § 1	19, 24, 29
art. IV, § 1	21, 36
art. IV, § 11	42
art. IV, § 11(b)	20, 28, 29, 42
art. V, § 1	27
art. V, § 3	34
art. V, § 3(a)	xv, 21, 35
art. V, § 5(a)	19, 25
art. V, § 5(b)-(c)	19, 25

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code:

§ 65.011	23
§ 65.011(3)	47

Tex. Code Crim. Proc.:

art. 11.01	31, 41
art. 11.05	31
art. 11.071, § 1	33, 41
art. 11.071, § 4(a)	20, 31, 41
art. 11.071, § 5(c)	20, 31, 41
art. 11.071, § 6(a)-(b)	20, 31, 41
art. 11.071, § 11	20, 31, 41
art. 11.073	1, 6, 8, 9, 16, 17, 47
art. 43.14	7
art. 43.141(c)	3, 20, 28

Tex. Gov't Code:

§ 22.002(a)	21, 35
§ 22.002(c)	xv, 21, 35, 36
§ 22.002(e)	20, 32
§ 301.014	9
§ 301.024	9
§ 301.024(a)	44, 45
§ 301.024(b)	9, 45
§ 301.024(c)	10
§ 301.024(d)	45

§ 301.025(c)	42
§ 301.026	10
§ 301.028	10, 43
§ 323.011.....	44
Tex. Penal Code § 36.04	18
Tex. R. Civ. P.:	
106(a).....	46
176.5.....	46
683.....	39
Tex. R. Disc. Prof'l Cond.:	
3.05	18
4.02(a)	12, 13
Other Authorities	
3 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	31
Austin Sarat, <i>A Texas Man's Execution Was Stayed. Now Ken Paxton Wants to Silence Him Silence Him</i> , MSNBC (Oct. 25, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/bdeadjdr	29
Brad Johnson (@bradj_TX), X (Nov. 3, 2024, 9:39 AM), https://tinyurl.com/2z5we63c	15
Cameron Abrams, <i>Jury Foreman from Nikki Curtis Case Calls Roberson 'A Monster,' Criticizes Push for Retrial</i> , The Texan (Nov. 3, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/mvf6rucb	15
Erik Ortiz & Nick McElroy, <i>Texas Man Could Be First to Be Executed in Case of 'Shaken Baby' Death</i> , NBC NEWS (Oct. 3, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/8pb5u5ym	48
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Presidential Review</i> , 40 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 905 (1990)	27
House Committee on Criminal Jurisprudence, Hearing, 88th Leg. (Oct. 16, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/5pje6r7c	13, 14
House Committee on Criminal Jurisprudence, Hearing, 88th Leg. (Oct. 21, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/yc4mwazr	14, 15, 19, 26, 48
H.R. 1, § 13, 88th Leg. (2023)	9, 44
H.R. 3, § 7, 88th Leg. (2023).....	9
H.R. 4, 88th Leg., (2023)	44
H.R. 4, § 21(a), 88th Leg. (2023)	9

Jeff Leach (@leachfortexas), X (Oct. 20, 2024, 7:40 PM), https://tinyurl.com/vbcnxw3s	49
Jeff Leach (@leachfortexas), X (Oct. 28, 2024, 5:50 PM), https://tinyurl.com/43t62tuk	18
Joe Moody (@moodyforelpasso), X (Oct. 17, 2024, 10:18 PM), https://tinyurl.com/5n7zk7sb	49
The Mark Davis Show, <i>October 25, 2024 9am Hour</i> (Oct. 25, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/ymm53f4e	16, 17, 18, 19, 26
NBCDFW, <i>Lone Star Politics: Oct. 27, 2024</i> (Oct. 27, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/2m8j9vbw	1, 16, 26, 49
<i>Notice of Public Hearing</i> , Tex. Leg. Online, https://tinyurl.com/yc8ypc8a	8
S.B. 344, 83rd Leg., R.S. (2013)	8
Supreme Court of TX (@SupremeCourt_TX), X (Oct. 17, 2024, 9:49 PM), https://tinyurl.com/mr9b9xcc	36
WFAA, <i>Lawmakers Could Soon Travel to Death Row to Speak with Inmate Robert Roberson</i> (Oct. 27, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/bddc5tf4	16
<i>Witness List</i> , Tex. Leg. Online, https://tinyurl.com/5ktw7vbt	8
